

No. 21-1245

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

O'DONNELL & SONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TAXATION AND FINANCE, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
STEPHEN J. YANNI
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition	9
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented.	9
B. There Is No Split in Authority Requiring This Court’s Intervention.	15
C. The Decision Below Is Correct and Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.	20
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. National Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Arizona Dep’t of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	17
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	10
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)...	12
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	20
<i>Board of County Comm’rs of Kay County v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 754 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14,17,23
<i>California Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim</i> , 190 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Chemical Bank v. Meltzer</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 296 (1999).....	13
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	10,17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Township of Sterling</i> , 410 F.2d 62 (6th Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>City of Spokane v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>County of Oakland v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 716 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>DeKalb County v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013)	17-18,23
<i>Delaware County v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014).....	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dime Sav. Bank of N.Y., FSB v. State</i> , 174 A.D.2d 173 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	4
<i>Federal Land Bank of New Orleans v. Crosland</i> , 261 U.S. 374 (1923)	22
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	20,22
<i>Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 874 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2017)	16,18
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Boston v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 437 U.S. 255 (1978).....	9
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	9
<i>Hennepin County v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union v. New York State Dep’t of Tax. & Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	12
<i>Laurens Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. South Carolina Tax Comm’n</i> , 365 U.S. 517 (1961)	22
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	11
<i>Matter of S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. Tax Comm’n of State of N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 635 (1959)	21
<i>Montgomery County Comm’n v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015)	18,23
<i>Montgomery County v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 740 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Navy Fed. Credit Union v. LTD Fin. Servs., LP</i> , 972 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Pandora Indus., Inc. v. Paramount Commc'ns (In re Wingspread Corp.)</i> , 145 B.R. 784 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<i>People v. Trust Co. of Am.</i> , 205 N.Y. 74 (1912)....	3,13,14
<i>Pittman v. Home Owners' Loan Corp. of Wash., D.C.</i> , 308 U.S. 21 (1939)	22
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	12
<i>Progressive Consumers Fed. Credit Union v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 1228 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Taylor v. Genesee County</i> , 286 Mich. 674 (1938).....	16
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	10
<i>Town of Johnston v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 765 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Helvering</i> , 307 U.S. 57 (1939)	23
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958).....	11,17
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 851 F.2d 803 (6th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	11
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988).....	17,22,23
<i>W.R. Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
Federal Credit Union Act, ch. 750, 48 Stat. 1216 (1934).....	4,5
Federal Credit Union Act Amendments, ch. 3, 51 Stat. 4 (1937).....	5
Pub. L. No. 95-22, 91 Stat. 49 (1977)	6
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1452.....	16,19,20,21
§ 1723a.....	16,19,20
§ 1752.....	4
§ 1768.....	1,9,20,21
§ 2023.....	21
§ 2098.....	21
§ 4617.....	16,20
<i>New York</i>	
C.P.L.R.	
1001	15
1003	15
3211	15
Tax Law	
§ 253.....	3,4,13,14
§ 253-a	4
§ 253-c to 253-y	4
§ 257.....	3
§ 258.....	4
§ 266.....	4,13,14
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<u>75 Ops. Md. Att’y Gen. 451 (1990)</u>	18
H.R. Rep. No. 73-2021 (1934)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1579 (1937)	5,6,11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<u>Op. Va. Att’y Gen. No. 13-105 (2014)</u>	18
<u>Tenn. Dep’t of Rev., REC-10-Credit Unions Exempt from Recordation Tax (May 7, 2021)</u>	19
